

POCSO(Spl) 37/2021

05/07.09.2021

Accused Rouf Mollick and Rajjak Mollick are present on C.B by filing their respective haziras.

Accused Mannan Mollick is not produced .

One application on behalf of accused Mannan Mollick has been filed praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Perused C.D & materials on record .

The allegation against this accused is serious in nature as it appears from the materials in C.D as well as from the statement of the V.G recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C.. There is sufficient materials in C.D against this accused. Investigation of the case is under progress.

Considering the same and the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To 18.09.2021 for production /appearance /C.D /I.O's report .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act )

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

