

J.O Code : WB 00894

POCSO(Spl) 37/2021

25/ 27.09.2022

Today is fixed for evidence and production .

Three accused persons are present by filing hazira. The accused Mannan Mullick is produced from J.C and is taken into custody and is remanded to J.C till.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Mannan Mallick and the bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that this accused is in J.C since 11.08.2021 and he has been falsely implicated in this case and this fact is established by the materials of the record and therefore, the accused may be released on bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. Spl P.P has raised strong objection against the bail prayer and has submitted that there is statement of the V.G u/s 164 Cr.P.C which clearly indicates the name of this accused.

Heard both sides.

Perused C.D and other materials on record.

Considered.

In this case charge u/s 376/323/120B/506/34 IPC & sec. 6/17 of POCSO Act has already been prima facie established against this accused by submission of Charge Sheet . The allegation against this accused is grave and serious in nature and therefore, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected.

Return C.D .

To date.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

