

38/14.06.2024

Accused Mannan Mollick is produced from J.C and remanded to J.C till .

Other accused persons namely Rouf Mallick, Rajjak Mallilck and Sahanara Bibi are present by filing hazira .

Ld. Spl. P.P is present and files hazira for the state. Ld. advocate for the accused is also present .

One application has been filed by the accused Mannan Mollick praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

In the bail application it has been mentioned that no such application u/s 438/439 Cr.P.C is filed, pending or rejected before Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta .

Ld Advocate for the present accused moves the bail petition on the ground stated in the petition.

Ld. Spl. P.P submits opposes the prayer for bail .

Perused the materials on record and C.D .

Prima facie case sec. 376/323/120B/506/34 IPC has been established against the accused by submission of Charge Sheet. Accused is the biological father of the V.G . Considering the materials in C.D bail prayer stands rejected.

Now , the petition dtd.18.03.2024 filed by accused Mannan Mallick is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate for the accused moves the petition on the ground stated in the petition.

Ld. Spl. P.P also concedes the same.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

When a medical document was seized by the I.O that should be produced by the police concerned.

The I.O is directed to remain present on the next date to produce the Gynecological reports & USG report of the V.G along with its seizure list as it is mentioned in the C.D.

To 30.07.2024 for production of Gynecological reports & USG report of the V.G along with its seizure list as it is mentioned in the C.D by the I.O /production /appearance.

dictated & corrected by me

